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Returned & Services League of Australia (Queensland Branch) 
REDLANDS SUB BRANCH INC.

 

REDLANDS RSL 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
Sunday 22nd March 2026,  

Commencing at 10.30am sharp in the Gallipoli Room,  
8 Passage Street, Cleveland. 

AGENDA

	 Business

1.	 President’s opening remarks
2.	 Apologies
3.	 Minutes of previous Annual General Meeting
4.	 Business arising from the Minutes
5.	 President’s Report
6.	 Treasurer’s Report

•	 Independent Auditor’s Report
7.	 General Manager’s Report
8.	 Wellbeing Report

•	 Appointment of Pension Wellbeing Officers and Advocates
9.	 Cadet Report
10.	 Election of Officers
11. 	 Appointment of State RSL Delegates, SED Delegates, Voting Delegate 
		  and Replacement Voting Delegate
12.	 Appointment of Independent Auditors
13.	 General Business of which written notice has been  
		  received
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Returned & Services League of Australia (Queensland Branch) 
 Redlands Sub-Branch Inc.

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
SUNDAY 16TH MARCH, 2025 

MINUTES
Meeting Opened:  by R. Wilson at 10.34am

Ode recited

Remembering:	 Remembering:	 Richard Bond

Pledge of Allegiance:  Reaffirming allegiance to the Commonwealth of Australia and the Returned and Services 
League of Australia. Recited by all present.

President’s Opening Remarks:	 President Rob Wilson gave the following speech:
The Annual General Meeting for this sub branch has been held continuously since 1925 making this our 100th 
meeting. This is the first time for some years that we have had contested positions on the committee. 

The Sub Branch was privileged to receive a visit by Her Excellency, the Governor of Queensland, on the afternoon 
of Wednesday 12th March, after advising us that she was unable to attend our Centenary Luncheon, she graciously 
visited to connect with us. Her Excellency was highly impressed with our club, our facilities, and the important work 
we do within the community.

Apologies:  A total of 8
N. Newton, M. Rabjohns, C & C. McKay, L. Perren, M. Taylor, J. Rumble, D. Cusack

Moved: P. Barnes	 Seconded: G. Hargreaves
That the Apologies be accepted . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 1: Carried

Attendance:  A total of 103 as per the attendance sign in sheet 
League: 67	 Club: 27	 Visitors: 9	 Total: 103

Moved: I. Cuthbertson	 Seconded: C. Griffioen
That the Attendance be accepted. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 2: Carried

Previous Minutes:  Minutes of Redlands RSL Annual General Meeting held on Sunday 24th March 2024 as presented 
in the Annual Report on pages 3-5

Moved: E. Shaw	 Seconded: I. Cuthbertson
That the Minutes of the previous Annual General Meeting be accepted. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 3: Carried

Business Arising from Previous Minutes:  Nil

President’s Report:  As presented in the Annual Report, Rob Wilson.

Moved: R. Wilson	 Seconded: G. Hargreaves
That the President’s Report be accepted . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 4: Carried

Treasurer’s Report:  As presented in the Annual Report, Greg Saunders presented the following:
Provided a brief snapshot of Redlands RSL Sub Branch financial performance. These results do not happen by 
chance—they are a testament to strategic planning, strong leadership, and a clear vision.

Beyond our financial success, community engagement remains a core value of the Redlands RSL. We are proud 
to have once again brought joy to local children through our annual donation to the Redland Hospital Children’s 
Ward. This marks the sixth consecutive year that we have provided Christmas gifts to the children, reinforcing our 
commitment to supporting our community. 

Moved: G. Saunders	 Seconded: B. Reedman
That the Treasurer’s Report be accepted . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 5: Carried
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Independent Auditor’s Report & Financial Report:  As presented in the Annual Report, President Rob Wilson 
acknowledged Mr Craig Philp from Grant Thornton Australia (Audit, Tax and Advisory) Ltd.

President Rob Wilson stated that, as outlined in the 2024 Annual Report, the Returned Services League of Australia 
(Queensland Branch) Redlands Sub Branch Incorporated Special Purpose Financial Report has been received. He 
further moved that the Independent Auditor’s Report, as presented in the Financial Report to the members, be 
adopted.

Moved: G. Saunders	 Seconded: P. Barnes
That the Independent Auditors Report & Financial Report be accepted . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 6: Carried

General Manager’s Report:  As presented in the Annual Report, Peter Harrison presented the following:
Our financial performance for the year has been strong across multiple revenue streams, a very pleasing result. 
Our best ever in turnover and in all other areas we have now seen growth on growth in the last two years since we 
finished our last renovation. I believe this is to be on the back of great sales numbers. 

Please be advised that this year’s figures include members discounts, which will be shown differently in 2025 after 
discussions with our auditors, but will make no difference to our net profit of bottom line. That concludes my report.

Moved: I. Cuthbertson	 Seconded: G. Hargreaves
That the General Manager’s Report be accepted. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 7: Carried

Wellbeing Report:  As presented in the Annual Report, Linda Harcourt presented the following:

Appointment of Pension Wellbeing Officers and Advocates
The following Compensation/Wellbeing Advocates and Wellbeing Support Officers be authorised to act on behalf of 
the Redlands RSL Sub Branch until 22nd March 2026 with the understanding that this authorisation can be withdrawn 
at any time without explanation.

Redlands RSL Sub-Branch Inc. Compensation / Advocates are:	

Senior Compensation / Advocate Level 2	 Debra Lake (paid position)
Compensation / Advocate Level 2		  Julie Petherick-Collins (paid position)
Compensation / Advocate Level 1		  Douglas Stockwell (volunteer)

Wellbeing / Volunteer Coordinator: 		  Linda Harcourt

Wellbeing Support Officers:			   Linda Harcourt			   Jamie Wallace
						      Rachael Murray			  Lenore Olsen
						      Pam Griffioen			   Bernie Coleman
						      Cornelieus (Blue) Griffioen	 Laraine Coleman
						      Denise Partis			   John Butler
						      Desley Lingard			   Bruce Reedman
						      Sally Triggell			   Megan Paki
						      Gordon Smith			   Michael Barbeler
						      Graham Hinson			  Glenn Williams
						      Ian Cuthbertson		  Marty Rabjohns
						      Aaron Symonds		  Nicole Dooley
						      Peter Jones			   Doug Stockwell

All Compensation / Wellbeing Advocates must be accredited with the Advocacy Training and Development Program.

Moved: L. Harcourt	 Seconded: B. Coleman
That the following Compensation/Welfare Advocates and Wellbeing Officers be authorised to act on behalf of the Redlands 
RSL Sub Branch for the period from 16th March 2025 until 22nd March 2026 with the understanding that this authorisation 
can be withdrawn at any time without explanation. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 8: Carried
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Point of Order Raised by Julia Delaforce
Julia Delaforce proposed adding herself and Kevin Delaforce to the list of Wellbeing Support Officers

President Rob Wilson addressed the members, asking if they were in favour of accepting the two additional names 
on the list and proposed a motion to determine whether Kevin Delaforce and Julia Delaforce should be added to the 
list of Wellbeing Support Officers, and called for a vote in favour.

Motion is defeated: For 26 – Against 28
Julia Delaforce and Kevin Delaforce will not be added to the list of Wellbeing Support Officers at this meeting. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Motion 9: Carried

Deputy President’s Report:   As presented in the Annual Report, Deputy President Ian Gray presented the following:
In the Annual Report, I stated my intention to step down at this AGM. However, some of my tasks remain unfinished.
One key responsibility is Honour-the-Fallen, which Marty Rabjohns has agreed to take over. 
My full report spans five pages, so I encourage you to review it at your convenience. 

Moved: I. Gray	 Seconded: P. Field
That the Deputy President’s be accepted. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 10: Carried

Cadet Report:  As presented in the Annual Report, Deputy President Ian Gray presented the following:
Each year Redlands RSL Sub Branch donate a sum of money to each of our Cadet Units. 

The management team announced that they will be increasing funding to the appropriate units this year, raising the 
amount from $3,500 to $4,500. Appreciation was expressed for their support.

Deputy President Ian Gray invited Lieutenant Adam Regnart from TS Norfolk Navy Cade Unit to come forward and 
receive the annual cheque.

Deputy President Ian Gray then invited Sergeant Peter Horn from 217 Squadron Air Force Cadet Unit to accept the 
annual cheque.

Captain Paul Golle of the 136 Army Cadet Unit was unable to attend, Deputy President Ian Gray will present the 
cheque at the next meeting.

President Rob Wilson then expressed his full support for Deputy President Ian Gray’s comments regarding the Cadet 
Units and extended his appreciation for their continued assistance to our organisation.

Election of Officers:  President Rob Wilson
This Management Committee operates on a rotational system where each member serves a 3-year term, so, at each 
AGM one third of the Management Committee who have served their 3-year term must stand down. Providing there 
is nothing in the by-laws or the constitution to prevent them, they may stand for re-election. As per rule 24.5 in the 
constitution.

I declare the position on the Management Committee of Treasurer, and two (2) Committee Member positions vacant 
and advise each candidate that the sub branch has public liability insurance to the value of $20 million.

Nominations received for the vacant Committee Member positions were:
•	 Philip Barnes – Nominated by: Martin Rabjohns, Seconded by: Andrew Bailey
•	 	Kevin Delaforce – Nominated by: Samuel Harris, Seconded by: Health Fulton
•	 	Heath Fulton – Nominated by: Samuel Harris, Seconded by: Kevin Delaforce
•	 	Samuel Harris – Nominated by: Julia Delaforce, Seconded by: Kevin Delaforce
•	 	Beau King – Nominated by: Heath Fulton, Seconded by: Julia Delaforce
•	 	Martin Rabjohns – Nominated by: Philip Barnes, Seconded by: Andrew Bailey

Eligible Voters:  Each Service, Life Member or Club Member of the Redlands RSL Sub Branch present and eligible to 
vote at the AGM may vote for such number of Candidates as there are vacant positions as per rule 25.14.
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Scrutineers: 
•	 	Mr Craig Philp - Grant Thornton Australia (Audit, Tax and Advisory) Ltd 
•	 	Sergeant Peter Horn - 217 Squadron Air Force Cadet Unit

Moved: C. Freeze	 Seconded: R. Khan
That the Scrutineers be accepted. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Motion 11: Carried

Candidate Introductions and Voting Process
President Rob Wilson informed the members that each candidate would have a maximum of three minutes to 
introduce themselves and elaborate on their skills and experience, if necessary. Voting would be conducted by 
secret ballot, and candidates were invited to step forward and present themselves to the meeting.

Point of Order Raised by Julia Delaforce
Julia Delaforce raised a point of order regarding Mr. Heath Fulton’s nomination

Upon further review, it was concluded that Mr. Heath Fulton was not required to re-nominate for his current position 
while contesting a different committee role. Subsequently, Mr. Heath Fulton withdrew his nomination for the Deputy 
President position, and the election process proceeded accordingly.

Voting slips were distributed, and members were instructed to strike through Mr. Heath Fulton’s name. Members 
were then asked to raise their hands to confirm their eligibility to vote. It was further clarified that each member 
should place a single tick next to a candidate’s name, as a second vote would be conducted for the subsequent 
position.

Election of Officers

Committee Member:
It was declared that Martin Rabjohns was duly elected to Committee Member Position One (1) and Philip Barnes was 
duly elected to Committee Member Position Two (2).

President Rob Wilson advised the members that legal advice has confirmed that Redlands RSL Sub Branch Inc. has 
been in breach of the constitution and by laws for many years by electing a non-service member as Treasurer. As per 
the regulations, only a service member is eligible for this position. Consequently, it is necessary to remove Mr. Greg 
Saunders from the ballot for Treasurer, despite his years of dedicated and effective service in the role. 

Nominations received for the vacant Treasurer Member positions were:
•	 Kevin Delaforce – Nominated by: Samuel Harris, Seconded by: Health Fulton
•	 Beau King – Nominated by: Heath Fulton, Seconded by: Julia Delaforce

Treasurer:
It was declared that Beau King was duly elected to the position of Treasurer.

Moved: P. Field	 Seconded: B. Griffioen
That the Election of two Committee Members and one Treasurer positions be accepted. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 12: Carried

Ballot Papers to be Destroyed 
President Rob Wilson motioned to authorise the destruction of the ballot papers for all positions.

Moved: G. Hargreaves	 Seconded: B. Reedman
That the Committee Member Ballot Papers be destroyed be accepted . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 13: Carried

Appointment of State RSL Delegate, SED Delegate, Voting Delegate and Replacement Delegate:
President Rob Wilson announced that for the 2025 registrations, a Delegate will be appointed as the Redlands RSL 
Sub Branch Representative for voting purposes at the South East District (SED) Council Meeting, the Queensland 
SED Annual General Meeting, and the Queensland State RSL Annual General Meeting and Congress. Additionally, a 
Replacement Delegate will be appointed to fulfil these responsibilities should the Sub Branch Delegate be unable to 
attend or vote on the designated day.
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•	 Delegate: President Rob Wilson
•	 Replacement Delegate: Deputy President Ian Gray

Moved: I. Cuthbertson	 Seconded: D. Palmer
That President Rob Wilson is appointed as Delegate for Redlands RSL Sub Branch Inc. to South East District Council 
Meetings and the Annual General Meeting and the Queensland RSL State Annual General Meeting and Congress. In the 
event President Rob Wilson is unable to attend Deputy President Ian Gray is appointed as Delegate. .  .  .  . Motion 14: Carried

Appointment of Auditors:
President Rob Wilson stated that the Returned & Services League of Australia (Queensland Branch) Redlands Sub 
Branch Incorporated, recommend that we remain with Grant Thornton Australia (Audit, Tax and Advisory) Ltd and 
be appointed as 2025 auditors.

Moved: I. Gray	 Seconded: B. Coleman
That the Appoint of Auditors Grant Thornton Australia (Audit, Tax and Advisory) Ltd be accepted. .  .  .  .  .  . Motion 15: Carried

Honorariums
The honorariums for 2026 will be awarded upon the successful completion of a 12-month term of service.

President					       $999.00
Deputy President				      $999.00
Vice President				      $999.00
Treasurer					       $999.00
Wellbeing / Volunteer Co-Ordinator		    $999.00
Compensation | Wellbeing Advocate Level 2	  $999.00
Compensation | Wellbeing Advocate Level 1	  $950.00
Compensation | Wellbeing Advocate Training $900.00
League Secretary				      $999.00
Committee Members			     $950.00

Moved: G. Hargreaves	 Seconded: B. Griffioen
That the Honorariums be accepted and be paid to members that have completed a full 12 months service. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Motion 16: Carried

General Business:
President Rob Wilson announced that there is no valid General Business.

Point of Order Raised by Julia Delaforce
Julia Delaforce advised that the board received general business submissions two weeks ago. President Rob Wilson 
informed Julia Delaforce that the motion was deemed invalid as it did not meet the necessary criteria. Specifically, it 
lacked both a signature and a seconder. As a result, the motion could not be considered.

Meeting closed:  by President Rob Wilson at 12.20pm

Next Annual General Meeting:  will be held on Sunday 22nd March at 10.30am.
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PRESIDENT’S ANNUAL REPORT 2025

TO ALL MEMBERS

I begin this report with a tribute to our long serving Deputy President, Mr Ian Gray who sadly passed early this year. 
Ian was a stalwart at Redlands RSL for almost 25 years and could be relied upon at all times. A humble volunteer who 
always went the extra mile and put his hand up for anything. When Ian decided to complete his full term as Deputy 
President early in our Centenary Year rather than retire, he did so for the benefit of the sub branch.  Above all, Ian 
was a true gentleman, respected by all, both within this sub branch and elsewhere, and a role model to many. The 
attendance at his funeral early this year was a testament to how much he was loved and respected. Lest We Forget.

Our Centenary Year 2025, began early with a visit by staff from RSL QLD News to interview members for the 
story published in Edition 1. Then on 12th March, Her Excellency the Honourable Dr Jeanette Young, Governor of 
Queensland, honoured the Redlands RSL Sub Branch with an official visit to commemorate the Centenary of the 
Sub Branch’s founding. As part of the occasion, Her Excellency, accompanied by her husband, Professor Graeme 
Nimmo, laid a wreath at the ANZAC Memorial Park Monument. The Sub Branch Centenary Luncheon on 18th May 
was enjoyed by many, particularly the presentation by our Guest Speaker, Mr Col Sutcliffe OAM. So many commented 
that they learnt so much history from his presentation.

My personal thanks for the leadership of General Manager, Peter Harrison, his management team and dedicated 
staff, who consistently provide a high class, moderate cost, hospitality venue for the Veterans and the Redlands 
community. The venue completed operations in 2025 with only minor interruptions for improvements and recorded 
another record year of trading, despite the continuing cost of living crisis and increasing nearby competition. This 
enabled around $1.4 million support for our Advocacy, Wellbeing and Commemorative programs for our veterans 
and community grants.

It is vitally important to acknowledge our hard-working Advocates, Debbie Lake, Julie Collins and Doug Stockwell, 
who not only provide advocacy and processed claims for our sub branch members, but others nearby. To the 
Headquarters support staff, Jeanette Markley, Rachel Page, Tatiana Whare, Elissa Forster, Nicole Dooley and Alisa 
Mathot, thank you for your support throughout the year and making our job easier.

Volunteers are the lifeblood of all RSL Sub Branches, regardless of size. The volunteers here at Redlands are no 
different, contributing 9998 volunteer hours in 2025, doing a range of services for the veterans and the sub branch. 
Your dedication to ‘wanting to make a difference’ is greatly appreciated. Thank you all for 
sparing your time, no matter how small.

Membership of Redlands RSL again passed 30,000 in 2025 to a record high of 30,830 financial 
members. Service membership reached 1223 during the year. Thanks to all the members, 
your support throughout the year was invaluable.

Rob Wilson
President
Redlands RSL Sub-Branch Inc
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TREASURER’S REPORT 2025

When I seconded the Treasurer’s Report at the Annual General Meeting in March 2025, I had absolutely no idea 
that within 4 months I would be appointed Treasurer of Redlands RSL Sub Branch.  I thank and congratulate Greg 
Saunders for the excellent work he did as the previous Treasurer.  

I was extremely fortunate to assume responsibility for the role of Treasurer on the Redlands RSL Sub-Branch 
Incorporated.  I was, however, cognisant of the business acumen and community commitment of the committee 
members on the organisation I was joining.   I was obviously aware the organisation had had a long term, industry 
respected General Manager, surrounded by highly trained industry professionals, with vision and having strong 
community ethics, managing the daily activities.

The trading figures for the financial year to 31st December 2025 have been audited by our appointed auditors Grant 
Thornton Audit Pty Ltd. A comprehensive summary of the report appears towards the back of this Annual Report. I 
am extremely pleased to report the net profit for the year was $1,320,505 representing an increase of 64% on 2024. 
The members funds rose to a new record figure of $33,171,982.  Upon thorough examination of the annual figures, 
I am extremely pleased to inform members that that your club continues to operate in a highly acceptable manner. 

Despite the disruptions throughout alterations to Cove Café, the growth during the year in all trading areas was 
excellent.  Once all figures were collated in fact the results across all areas were the best ever recorded by the 
organisation. A wonderful outcome achieved by hardworking employees supervised by dedicated Management 
teams.

League and Wellbeing is the most important area of expenditure within Redlands RSL. It is within this cost centre, 
funds are sourced to assist our veterans. A total of $1,504,541 was spent via the League and Wellbeing area. The 
major items of expenditure include ANZAC Day $97,460, Cadet units $14,172, Community Grants $37,634, Other 
Donations $11,359, Golden Oldies $19,677, Home Maintenance $18,575, Affiliated Groups $34,793, Wellbeing $13,561 
and Communication to Veterans $13,327.

Volunteers will always have the total support of the Board.  Without them our organisation would be requiring a far 
greater workforce. Obviously, at a greater expense to us! It is really impossible to express the deep appreciation the 
Board has for the wonderful volunteers.

2026 is off and running, it will most certainly be a year with great financial challenges for everyone.  I confidently 
predict there will be two interest rate rises on the horizon within the next 6 months.

Paul Field
Treasurer
Redlands RSL Sub-Branch Inc.
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GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 2025

Bottle-Shop sales were $ 226,598.73 which is + 9.56% on 2024. Best Ever Year

Bar sales were $ 3,296,672.28 which is + 9.19% on 2024.  Best Ever Year 

Sails Bistro sales were $ 3,867,655.78 which is + 0.90% on 2024. Best Ever Year

Function sales were $ 383,529.48 which is – 2.97% on 2024.

Coffee-shop sales were $ 1,044,827.02 which is + 47.19% on 2024. Best Ever Year

Keno sales were $ 2,378,185.70 which is + 11.52% on 2024. Best Ever Year

Net Profit/Loss $ 1,320,505.49 which is + 64.09% on 2024.

All areas except functions still showing slight growth which is good to see.

Comparison Gaming Figures 2025 V 2024 

Turnover:			   +     7.07%
Revenue:			   +     9.12%
Cancel Credits:		  -    22.19%
Cash Clearance:		  +     7.53%
Banking:			   +     7.90%
ADT:			   +     7.67%
ADN:			   +      9.72%
RTP:			    -      0.20%

Another record year in gaming our best ever along with other areas.

Peter S Harrison
General Manager
Redlands RSL
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WELLBEING REPORT 2025

It is my pleasure to present the 2025 annual Wellbeing Report of the Redlands RSL Sub Branch Inc.

Advocacy
Redlands RSL Sub Branch dedicated Advocates Debbie and Julie have worked tirelessly throughout the past twelve 
months to provide clients with support in completing and lodging claims with the Department of Veteran Affairs for 
the most positive outcome for their clients. They have been ably assisted by Jeanette and Doug with research and 
endless paperwork that this process involves.

Volunteers
The Redlands RSL Sub Branch has sixty-two volunteers who assist our veteran community. This includes 20 Wellbeing 
Support Officers who assist our Veteran Community when requested.

The Wellbeing Support Officers meet each month to discuss and share information and endeavour to have a guest 
speaker talk to us to provide information to assist our veteran community.

Upon request from families of veterans, a Poppy Service is conducted by a representative of Redlands RSL Sub 
Branch at the funeral of the veteran. During 2025, 20 Poppy Services were conducted.  

Volunteers also assist in our Library/Museum, attend School and Commemoration services when requested, visit 
veterans at home or in hospital, sell Anzac and Remembrance Day badges in the local shopping centre, and any 
others tasks that we carry out on request. 

Commemorations
ANZAC Day, Remembrance Day, Vietnam Veterans Day and Australian War Animal Memorial Day are commemorated 
each year. 

Service members were also invited to Anzac Day Commemorations at 24 district schools and 4 nursing homes. 
Remembrance Day saw 1,310 Poppy donations made to nursing homes and the local community.

Volunteers also sell badges at local shopping centre before Anzac and Remembrance Days.

Vets Cuppa
The Vets cuppa is held every second Wednesday in the month, where, for $5.00, veterans can purchase a cuppa 
with either a muffin or a scone with jam and cream. The numbers that attend have grown considerably since the 
inception. Thank you to staff who assist our veterans each month.

Volunteers Health Week
This is sponsored by the Department of Veteran Affairs who, on application, provide a grant to run a themed event 
usually in October.  This year we gratefully received a grant and organised a day trip to the Maleny Botanic Gardens 
and Bird World with lunch at the Nambour RSL.  

Golden Oldies
The golden oldies group began over ten years ago to assist with social isolation in our Community.

The majority of the attendees are service members or their widows.  They meet every 2nd Tuesday, have cuppa on 
arrival and either a guest speaker or entertainment, then sandwiches and a cuppa.  There is no cost and buses and 
taxis are provided free of charge.

Volunteer Thank You
Each year the RSL hosts a volunteer thank you with the naming of the Volunteer of the Year. This is one of the 
few times during the year when all our volunteers get together.  This years Volunteer of the Year was John Butler.  
John’s passion for photography and unwavering dedication have captured the history of our community that will be 
cherished for generations.
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Joint Venture
Due to a lack of numbers, Joint Venture have moved to the RSL.  They play indoor bowls every Wednesday morning 
in one of the downstairs function rooms.  A couple times a year they host other Clubs within the District.  Joint 
Venture has operated under the Redlands RSL Sub Branch banner for over twenty years and is one of our ways to 
assist with social isolation.

100-year-old Veterans
The Sub Branch is privileged to have a number of members who have reached the wonderful age of 100 plus.  When 
members reach their 100th they receive special recognition from State RSL.  Usually this is presented to the veteran 
by the RSL Sub Branch President with a celebratory cake and morning tea.  Our oldest member is Dennis who is 104.  

Veteran and Wellbeing Excursions
This year saw 7 different excursions being offered to service members and their partners. Each excursion has sold 
out in record time and were enjoyed by all those that attended. Thank you must go to Greg Saunders for organising 
each of these wonderful trips.

Other Ex-Service Organisations
The Redlands RSL Sub Branch Inc provides in-kind support to various other ex-service organisations in the Redlands
•	 Redlands Vietnam Veterans Group
•	 Partner of Veterans Group
•	 Redlands Vietnam Veterans Ladies Group
•	 Redlands Vietnam Veterans Art Group
•	 Redlands Legacy Care Group
•	 Redlands Sub Branch Australian War Widows (Queensland)
•	 Moreton Bay South TPI Association
•	 Air Force Association (RAAFA) Redlands Branch
•	 National Service Group Redlands Branch
•	 Naval Association of Australia (Bayside Branch)
•	 Young Veterans Redlands

Our 62 volunteers gave 9,998 hours of their valuable time to assist our veterans and their families in 2025.  

I would also like to thank our Advocates and our Headquarters Administration staff who assist 
with the everyday running of the Headquarters office, assisting our Advocates and volunteers.

Thank you to the Board, Management and staff of the RSL who are always there to help us 
when needed.  Your care and courtesy is very much appreciated.

I hope that we can continue to aim to uphold the Objects of the League in 2026.

Linda Harcourt, 
Wellbeing/Volunteer Coordinator, Redlands RSL Sub-Branch Inc

xiiixiii



CADET REPORT 2025

When Ian Gray stood down as Cadet Liaison, I took over the duties of Cadet Liaison with Roland Heath as my deputy.  
Roland has a long background with cadets having been OC of 136 ACU.

All three cadet units continued their training and parades during the year with little in the way of interruptions.  
Leadership remained steady, but changes for 2026 began at 217 Squadron with new CO PLTOFF (AAFC) Peter 
Eickenloff replacing Squadron Leader Tony McKeaten who was only the interim CO.  There was also rumour that 217 
Squadron may be relocating from Capalaba State College. 

David Field
Cadet Liaison Officer
Redlands RSL Sub Branch Inc.

136 AUSTRALIAN ARMY CADET UNIT – Annual Report 2025

136 Army Cadet Unit maintained a strong and consistent training tempo throughout 2025, 
centered on weekly parade nights that supported cadet progression through the Australian 
Army Cadets Development Continuum. These parade nights focused on core military skills, 
leadership development, and personal growth, ensuring 
cadets advanced at an appropriate pace. The unit 

conducted a number of promotions during the middle of 2025, with further 
promotions at the end of the year to prepare cadets for leadership roles in 
2026. Cadets also participated in a Corporals Course, Adventurous Training, 
the Annual Field Exercise, Exercise Team Build, and Exercise Advance, with 
Exercise Advance attracting participation from members of other units and 
strengthening inter unit collaboration.

In addition to field training, 136 ACU maintained a strong ceremonial and 
community presence throughout the year. Cadets proudly represented the 
unit at key commemorative events including ANZAC Day, Vietnam Veterans 
Day, Remembrance Day, and the Tri Services Parade. The unit also supported 
community initiatives such as Legacy badge selling, reinforcing the values 
of service and remembrance. A significant cultural shift was implemented 
during 2025, with Senior Non Commissioned Officers given responsibility for 
planning and coordinating unit activities. This approach empowered senior 
cadets, enhanced leadership accountability, and resulted in more structured, 
cadet led training outcomes.

The Senior NCO driven training plan developed during 2025 has created a solid bedrock for the 2026 Senior Cadet 
Team, already setting in motion a stable and successful training year ahead. Command of the unit transitioned from 
CAPT Paul Golle to CAPT Craig Buckingham, ensuring continuity while introducing renewed focus on leadership 
development and unit sustainability. The Quartermaster’s Department also commenced work on fitting out a 
new dedicated training space, to be known as the Grey Room, which will enhance instructional capability and is 
projected for completion in May 2026. Collectively, these initiatives position 136 Army Cadet Unit for continued 
growth, stability, and success in 2026.

— Report provided by (AAC) Craig Buckingham, OC 136 ACU 

—  Returned & Services League of Australia (Queensland Branch),  REDLANDS RSL SUB BRANCH INC.   ABN. 39 224 287 925  —

xivxiv



217 SQUADRON AIR FORCE CADET UNIT – Annual Report 2025

SQNLDR (AAFC) Tony McKeaten was the Commanding Officer for 217SQN during 2025, and a key focus 
was on building the unit capability and onboarding recruits, recruiting new staff and implementing 
the new AAFC Cadet Program curriculum. 

The AAFC Cadet Program is an experiential growth opportunity, focused on achieving the AAFC vision to offer the 
best youth program in Australia. The program changes have been designed to inspire young people to maximize 
their potential by emphasizing and cultivating the AAFC values of Service, Courage, Respect, Integrity, and Excellence.

In the first term of 2025, SQN members focused on learning new skills or extending existing skills, which enabled 
cadets to work toward participating in major activities. This included the SQN proudly participating in local ANZAC 
Day services, demonstrating the dedication of cadets in learning about and improving their dress, bearing, and drill 
competence. Additionally, the SQN in May joined with other 
local SQNs to participate in Exercise Endeavour, a weekend 
field activity designed to evaluate and expand fieldcraft 
skills.

Our cadets were also active in supporting the local 
community and were able to take time from their training to 
support local legacy fundraising activities, as well as at the 
Rotary Bookfest. The SQN has a number of Cadets working 
through the Duke of Edinburgh Award through the AAFC and 
these local community activities help the cadets learn the 
value of supporting the community as well as contributing 
towards their volunteer hours with the Duke of Edinburgh 
Award Scheme. 

There are a number of 2 Wing activities that our cadets participate 
in as well to add value to the AAFC experience. This has included 
cadets having time to experience an air experience in small plane, 
whilst some others were able to undertake some pilot training. This 
year we also had two cadets working through the power aircraft 
training and one undertaking the gliding. On the fieldcraft side, 
we had two cadets participate as part of 2 Wing National fieldcraft 
teams. 

In the second half of the year the SQN participated in another field exercise, Exercise Trailblazer with other SQNs in 
a less familiar field environment.

A tri-service annual parade was conducted with both army and navy cadet units, and it is an important event to 
encourage cross-service collaboration. Hopefully, in 2026, we will be able to expand our cross-service collaboration. 
Finally, the SQN held the Squadron Graduation Parade in December with the OC 2 Wing as the reviewing officer.

2025 has certainly been an eventful year, and 2026 will see the new CO PLTOFF (AAFC) Peter Eickenloff, march in, in 
mid-January 2026.

The SQN would like to thank the community for its support during 2025, and we look forward to continuing support 
to help us add value to the AAFC experience for SQN cadets. 

For enquiries relating specifically to 217 Squadron, please contact co.217sqn@airforcecadets.gov.au

The nationwide recruitment period runs from 1 October to 31 March each year. If capacity is reached early, then 
individual squadrons may close their recruitment period earlier. 

Visit https://www.airforcecadets.gov.au/ and search for 217 Squadron. 

— Report provided by PLTOFF (AAFC) Peter Eickenloff, CO 217 SQN AAFC
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TS NORFOLK NAVY CADET UNIT – Annual Report 2025

‘The use of the name TS Norfolk commemorates the 
exploration of Moreton Bay by Matthew Flinders in the 
year 1799 on HM Sloop “Norfolk”.  Lieutenant (later Captain) 
Matthew Flinders was the first explorer to enter Glass House 

Bay (now Moreton Bay). Having left Sydney on 8th July 1799 in HM Sloop 
Norfolk he reached Cape Moreton on 14th July. For two weeks he explored 
the bay and its environs. He entered Moreton Bay on 19th July 1799 landing 
at several places including Coochiemudlo Island. Travelling further south he 
noted what he thought was a wide, shallow river, this was in fact Redland Bay.’

‘Training Ship Norfolk, is part of Australian Navy Cadets, Australia’s premier 
youth development, organisation. Open to school-aged youth, who can join 
in the year that they turn 13 up to the year they turn 18. Cadets participate 
in activities such as powerboating, sailing, drone flying, robotics, sealift 
experience, international exchanges, national activities, Anzac Day and other 
ceremonial parades.’

The year 2025 was a busy year for CO Matt Firth as he pretty much held the 
unit together on his own.  Getting other adult leaders has been difficult and Matt must be congratulated for his work.

— Report provided by David Field (sourced from the internet)

David Field
Vice President and Cadet Liaison Officer
Redlands RSL Sub-Branch Inc.
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LEAGUE SECRETARY REPORT 2025

After looking back on the last year, from the League Secretaries point of view, we have had some interesting times. 
Some curve balls were thrown our way, but we either passed them on, or dealt with it in a professional manner. I 
have failed in the past to recognise the team of ladies at Headquarters, they are always on deck to assist, not only for 
myself but anyone that has a question or calls into the office. Some have moved on to better things or retired and 
are enjoying what life has to offer. Thank you for all your help and support, I would like to include Karleigh and Ros 
from the club as they are part of that team.

Each year on 24th February in Australia, War Animals Day is remembered. A wreath was laid by Redlands President, 
Rob Wilson, accompanied by members of the Sub Branch committee. Animals play a big part in our lives, either by 
just being annoying, or being a carer or a friend when we most need someone to cuddle. In return they are loving, 
loyal, and our closest friend. During the war, all animals contributed in many different ways to support our troops, as 
we know by our history. 

Vietnam Veterans Day on the 18th August was held in Anzac Memorial Park, located alongside Redlands RSL Sub 
Branch Headquarters. Each year our numbers continue to grow, with the help of our national service men and 
women, who are always in attendance. It has been 59 years since the Battle of Long Tan, this August coming will be 
the 60th Anniversary, something to celebrate.

Remembrance Day held each November at 11am on the 11th day of the 11th month, where the nation falls silent for 
one minute to remember all who have served and remember those that did not come home. We had our largest 
turn out as those attending our Veterans Cuppa each month, joined us to make this year’s Remembrance Day truly 
special. 

A wet Anzac Day 2025 did not stop the veterans or members of the public from attending the dawn service. They 
stood in the wet, in silence, to honour and remember the Anzacs. Our Anzac Day service has grown over the years 
and is now one of the largest, if not, the largest in the metropolitan area. The rain continued most of the morning, 
and our march in the wet was well attended. A big thank you to the pilot of the RAAF Super Hornet, who parted the 
clouds to do a fly over. Thank you to everyone that attended as it shows respect and the meaning of Anzac Day. 

Michael McDonnell
League Secretary
Redlands RSL Sub-Branch Inc
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LIBRARY / MUSEUM REPORT FOR 2025

2025 was another successful year for the Library Museum, with donations totalling $340.20 helping support our 
efforts.

Library Museum Volunteers continue to make great headway in the organising and cleaning of the storeroom and 
have had the opportunity to donate memorabilia and collectibles to other like-minded organisations.

As always, I extend my sincere appreciation to each and every volunteer for their dedication and hard work throughout 
2025.  As of December 2025, the total volunteer hours amount to an impressive 1,290 hours - an incredible 287 hours 
more than last year.

In the lead up to ANZAC Day and Remembrance Day, we had the great pleasure of hosting numerous schools and 
community groups taking the time to remember and reflect on the sacrifices of those who have gone before us.

During 2025 we helped support the Redlands Museum with its 80th anniversary of Victory in the Pacific display with 
photos, uniforms and models.

It is a great honour to serve as the Library Museum Curator and I am grateful for the opportunity.  I look forward to 
another busy and successful year ahead working alongside such a dedicated and passionate team. 

Martin Rabjohns
Museum Curator
Redlands RSL Sub-Branch Inc
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REDLANDS SUB BRANCH NATIONAL SERVICE GROUP

VICE PRESIDENT’S REPORT 2025

We started the 2025 year continuing with our weekly gym classes at Spears Heath, Alexandra Hills, until the interest 
with the Members waned.  We stopped the weekly visits with the last payment made to Spears Health on 11th 
October 2025.

Our National Serviceman’s Association meetings ceased at the end of December 2025. The remaining funds were 
transferred to a “like organisation”, our Redlands RSL National Service Group on the 24th December 2025.

The Redlands RSL National Service Group will carry on as a social group with a 
committee and a general meeting held on a monthly basis.  No fundraising will be 
made and the group will continue with meals and outings as long as the funds in 
hand allow.

Frank Williams
Vice President
Redlands RSL Sub Branch National Service Group

YOUNG VETERANS REDLANDS

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 2025

2025 has been a relatively quiet year for Young Veterans Redlands.

Project Perana
As often happens when pushing for increased performance, the car experienced a number of mechanical failures. 
Adrian Aiple has been instrumental throughout this process, personally organising and funding the significant 
repairs and modifications required to overcome these challenges.

We are pleased to report that the car has now successfully completed a dyno run, producing an impressive 753.6 
horsepower—a substantial increase over the original factory output of 197 horsepower.

With these results, we expect to be on track very soon, proudly flying the flag for Young Veterans and the Redlands 
RSL.

We would also like to encourage young veterans in the Redlands area to get involved with Young Veterans Redlands. 
Whatever you are interested in be it mateship, support networks, or simply connecting with others who understand 
life after service, you are most welcome. New members and supporters are always encouraged to reach out and be 
part of what we are building.

Acknowledgements
We would like to sincerely thank Redlands RSL, and particularly President Rob Wilson, 
for the continued support and encouragement he has provided.

Geoff Hooper 
Chairman, Young Veterans Redlands
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REDLANDS SUB BRANCH WOMEN’S AUXILIARY

PRESIDENT’S REPORT 2025

The Redlands RSL Women’s Auxiliary had a busy year and I would like to thank all the ladies for their support and 
hard work throughout the year.

Work started in April with the ladies putting together the Field of Crosses and the poppy posies (about 700) for 
Anzac Day.  The ladies also served Anzac Day breakfast for several hundred people.

We had our 59th birthday luncheon in July and again we had 11 different auxiliaries and 100 people attending.  A 
great day was had by all with much laughter, good food and plenty of raffles.  I would like to thank the catering staff 
for all their hard work on the day.

This year’s birthday luncheon will be held again at the Redlands RSL in July.

Invitations were received from Caloundra and Greenbank Auxiliaries and several ladies attended each function. 

We had presentation in November from Volunteers in Policing who gave a great presentation on home safety which 
the ladies found very informative.  We hope to repeat this presentation, plus one on scams sometime during the year 
and possibly combine it with a catchup with the Wynnum and Manly Lota Auxiliaries.

December saw the culmination of the Christmas gifts for the veterans, war widows and legacy people in aged care 
facilities throughout the Redlands.  Unfortunately, only about 38 gifts were distributed because some facilities and 
staff have changed and contact has been lost.  We hope to rectify this by visiting the facilities and updating the 
contact list.

Donations
Another donation of $500 was made to the Redlands RSL in support of their Christmas gift giving for the children at 
Redland Hospital, plus some wonderful knitted toys supplied by Audrey Warner.

In conclusion, I would like to wish everyone a happy, safe and healthy new year

Desley Lingard
President
Redlands RSL Sub Branch Women’s Auxiliary
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REDLANDS RSL JOINT VENTURE 

PRESIDENT’S REPORT 2025

On behalf of all the Joint Venture Club Committee and members I wish to thank the Redlands RSL for their continued 
support for our Club throughout 2025.

I would also like to thank the volunteers who turn up each Wednesday morning to set up for the mornings event. A big 
thank you to the Redlands RSL staff who have the Gallipoli room set and ready for us each morning and for the transport 
pickup for those who can no longer drive themselves.

This year has been great for our Club as all our home bowling games have been played within the Gallipoli Room.

Our Membership for 2025 has remained stable with approximately 30 Members, even though most of them belong and 
play for other Clubs in the Redlands.  Without their continued support throughout the year, Joint Venture would find it 
difficult to have enough players to continue playing.  For those members from the other clubs, a big thank you from Joint 
Venture.

Let’s hope the 2026 bowling season will be as good as 2025 season has been.

Age and mobility are starting to become a real problem; however, we continue to strive to keep the Club a viable, happy 
and a safe environment for all.

The next scheduled AGM for Joint Venture is the 11th March 2026 when all positions will come up for re-election.  

Barry Bullock
President, Redlands RSL Joint Venture

VETERANS AND WELLBEING EXCURSIONS 

2025 will be a year to remember. 

The year commenced with a coach trip to the Hamilton Hotel, where guests enjoyed a two-course dinner before boarding 
the CityCat for a twilight cruise along the Brisbane River to West End. The river provided a stunning backdrop for the 
evening, and guests were transported back to the RSL by Blue Bus. It was a thoroughly enjoyable outing for all who 
attended.

As the year progressed, each excursion continued to grow in popularity. A trip to Helensvale included travel by light rail 
to Broadbeach and a superb lunch at the Currumbin Hotel, with this event reaching full capacity. Members also enjoyed 
a visit to the Tramway Museum to experience original trams, followed by lunch at the Samford Hotel. Later in the year, we 
travelled to Ipswich, visiting a long-established Olives and Lime farm for morning tea before lunch in Ipswich.

The highlight of the year was the 1960s Lunch, attended by nearly 100 members and guests. Best Dressed awards were 
presented to Lorraine Perrin and Alan Harcourt. The Baby Boomers band delivered an outstanding performance, and our 
Executive Chef created a memorable 1960s-inspired menu, ensuring a seamless and successful event.

I am fortunate to work alongside a dedicated team including Linda Harcourt, Karleigh (Marketing), Rachel Page and our 
Reception staff. Finally, sincere thanks to our Veterans and their partners for your continued support, resulting in an 
impressive 99% participation rate. We look forward to another successful year in 2026.

Greg Saunders
Veterans and Wellbeing Excursion Coordinator
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REDLANDS RSL GOLF CLUB

PRESIDENT’S REPORT 2025

Herewith is my report for Redlands RSL Golf Club, 2025. 

2025 has been a very successful year for our Club in which we played most of our 43 games and 3 away games. 
Members all enjoyed their bus trip to Beaudesert. The Veterans shield was won by Redlands where members of 
Redlands and Wynnum enjoyed the comradeship on the day. 

Our Redlands RSL raffles on Wednesdays and Fridays were very successful, so many thanks to Redlands RSL for 
allocating them to our Club. 2025 Anzac Day BBQ, which was run by RSL Fishing and RSL Golf Clubs, helped both 
clubs financially. Bunnings BBQs were enjoyed by members who helped on those occasions which also contributed 
financially for our Club. 

We now have approximately 92 members who enjoy playing golf on Friday mornings at Howeston Golf Course. We 
also entered a team for 2025 Redlands RSL Charity Golf Day where 4 of our members had a great day of golf. 

Our Annual Dinner, where 108 members and partners participated, all of whom enjoyed themselves immensely. 
Sincere thanks to Chef Grant, Cam, Brent, Chef Drew and Staff whose organisation made the day a huge success. 
Thanks also to Ros and Suzie for their help throughout the year and to Reception staff who look after our needs on 
raffle nights and Karleigh for providing our stationery. 

Our AGM was held on 5th January where Officers and Committee were duly elected. 

Our 2026 Competitions started on 6th February and we look forward to another successful year. 

Barry Hohenhaus
President
Redlands RSL Golf Club
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REDLANDS RSL SNOOKER AND BILLIARDS CLUB

PRESIDENT’S REPORT 2025

2025 marked a busy and successful year for the Redlands RSL Snooker and Billiards Club.

We would like to express our extreme gratitude to the Redlands RSL Management and staff for their continued 
support for our club, without which we wouldn’t be where we are now.

We ended the year with close to 100 members which marks a club high for recent years.  

The year began with several Juniors travelling to Albury, NSW to compete in the Annual National Titles.  Three of 
our Junior members won National Titles across various age brackets. The Queensland side won the teams event, 
marking an extremely successful campaign for the kids.

Junior coaching program have continued free of charge every second Sunday of the month, with around 10 Juniors 
in regular attendance.  A big thank you to Bob Turpin and his assistant John Williams who graciously donated their 
time to ensure the future of Junior participation remains in a strong place.  

Wednesday and Thursday competitions have continued to be a cornerstone of our club, with a steady increase 
in numbers over the last 12 months, to an average of around 25 people per day. Our Annual State of Origin and 
Memorial Cup competitions were held on those days.

Friday night competitions were also reintroduced this year with some moderate success averaging 6-10 players 
on any given night. We will continue experimenting with different formats in the coming year to try and increase 
participation.

Inter Club competitions were also quite successful this year with the club being able to put forward two teams for 
both A and B grade.  A-grade was particularly successful this year as we have not been able to put forward a team for 
a while now. Congratulations to the A-grade team, the Renegades, who took out the Minor Premiership.

The re-introduction of our intra-club competitions, the Open Club Championship, had over 20 players with hopefully 
more to come in the coming year. We will also be looking at re-introducing the A, B and C grade competitions in 
2026.

Redlands RSL Snooker and Billiards Club had the opportunity to host various tournaments that the state body runs 
throughout the year. This year we were able to assist in hosting the State Titles for Billiards as well as the State Titles 
for Juniors.  It gives the club a great chance to get some exposure and we will be continuing to put our hand up for 
future tournaments in the years to come.

Fundraising efforts for the year have been quite lucrative with our Wednesday and Friday raffles bringing in an 
average of $400 per raffle. The Bunnings BBQ’s at Victoria Point netted us a profit of approximately $1,300.

Our Christmas party and Awards Presentation Night was well received with around 60 of our members in attendance. 
The food was amazing, as always, and a massive thank you to the Redlands RSL Management and Staff for helping 
make it a great night.

We are looking forward to the coming year with a goal of continuing to grow the Redlands RSL Snooker and Billiards 
Club by providing a quality, friendly, safe and enjoyable environment for people of all ages and genders.

Chris Lawrence
President
Redlands RSL Snooker & Billiards Club
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REDLANDS RSL FISHING CLUB

PRESIDENT’S REPORT 2025

It’s hard to believe that 2025 is finished! Yet again it was a good year with some big achievements and more great 
displays of club spirit all round!  The final refurbishing / upgrading of facilities at The Huts were completed. We 
received a $2,500.00 Community Grant from Redlands RSL Grants Program (it provided for 6 new beds, 8 new 
mattresses, 12 new pillows, and ceiling fans installed), we installed a defibrillator in The Huts, a new larger First Aid 
Kit, new solar panels and lithium batteries with an inverter, and purchased a ‘fogging machine’ to greatly reduce 
midges and mosquito invaders. All of this has been a massive upgrade and greatly improves the very comfortable 
‘camping’ our members now enjoy.

Further to this, we had a new sponsor come onboard, as well as retaining our sponsors from 2024. All of these 
sponsors are appreciated and we’re looking forward to this continuing in 2026. Our fundraising events at Bunnings 
and Redlands RSL raffle nights rely on club members volunteering their valuable time and help keep the club 
financially viable.   It is these events that provide funds for fishing prize money, general prizes, merchandise, club 
funded events, and all other expenses. The club appreciates all those who volunteer and commit a couple of hours 
of their time allowing our club to provide and expand club events into the future.

The weather played a fairly big part in 2025, affecting some of our planned events. We started the year with a Family 
Day at Karragarra Island in February. We finally succeeded in having a great day on 25th May with plenty of good 
prawns enjoyed after numerous cancellations due to weather. This ‘raining theme’ continued affecting numerous 
planned social events, saw us having to cancel the Barefoot Bowls Day, 6 out of 10 Weigh-In Fishing competitions and 
the Children’s Christmas Party Family Day planned in November. Let’s hope the weather gods look more favourably 
on us in 2026.

The Christmas Party / Trophy Presentation was held on Saturday 6th December at the Redlands RSL. We had 46 
attendees who enjoyed a delicious Christmas Lunch, generously subsided by Redlands RSL and our Club! It was a 
great day for a catch-up.

2025 Awards - 2025 Weigh-In Competition Champion was Peter Spencer (again) - well done!  Club Member of the Year 
Award was shared by Harvey Hunt and Peter Hughes - awarded for their outstanding club contributions including 
volunteering for fundraising, participation in club events, and attending general meetings - awards well deserved.
And finally Nick Horvath awarded this year’s Horse’s Arse.

On behalf of the Redlands RSL Fishing Club Management Committee, I wish all a very Happy and Prosperous New 
Year and look forward to 2026.

Neil Pyle
President
Redlands RSL Fishing Club
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
To the Members of Returned & Services League of Australia (Qld Branch) 
Redlands Sub Branch Incorporated 

Report on the audit of the financial report 

 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Returned & Services League of Australia (Qld Branch) Redlands 
Sub Branch Incorporated (the “Registered Entity”), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 31 December 
2025, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the 
year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information and the Directors’ 
declaration. 

In our opinion, the financial report of Returned & Services League of Australia (Qld Branch) Redlands Sub Branch 
Incorporated has been prepared in accordance with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission 
Act 2012, including: 

a giving a true and fair view of the Registered Entity’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of its financial 
performance for the year then ended; and  

b complying with Australian Accounting Standards to the extent described in Note 1 and Division 60 of the Australian 
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2022. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report.  We are 
independent of the Registered Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and 
Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) 
(the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
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Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd 

Emphasis of matter – basis of accounting 

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting.  The financial report has 
been prepared for the purposes of fulfilling the Registered Entity’s financial reporting responsibilities under the ACNC 
Act.  As a result the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose.  Our opinion is not modified in respect of 
this matter. 

Other information 

The Directors are responsible for the other information.  The other information comprises the information included in the 
Registered Entity’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2025, but does not include the financial report and 
our auditor’s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in 
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact.  We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of the Directors for the financial report 

The Directors of the Registered Entity are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair 
view and have determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 1 to the financial report is appropriate to meet 
the requirements of the ACNC Act. The Directors’ responsibility also includes such internal control as the Directors 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error.   

In preparing the financial report, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Registered Entity’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Registered Entity or to cease operations, or have no 
realistic alternative but to do so.  

The Directors are responsible for overseeing the Registered Entity’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and 
maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit.  We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations,
or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Registered Entity’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by the Directors.
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• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the Registered Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern.  If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial
report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report.  However, future events or conditions may cause the
Registered Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and
whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit. 

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd 
Chartered Accountants 

Craig Philp 
Partner – Audit & Assurance 

Brisbane, 17 February 2026 

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd 
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REDLANDS RSL JOINT VENTURE 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
12 MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025 

    
 2025  2024 

  $    $  
Income    
Cleveland Seniors               10              541  
Donations               10                  -  
Entry Fees          2,546           2,204  
Luncheons             473              540  
Interest - Bank                 1                 1  
Membership             135              155  
Miscellaneous Income - Petty Cash from 2023               -                731  
Raffles          1,703           2,119  
Raffles - Special             245              842  
RBIBA - Raffle Books             113               41  
TOTAL INCOME          5,236           7,173  

    
Expenditure    
Bank Charges               10                  -  
Bingo & Raffle Books                 -              721  
Cleveland Seniors             151                  -  
Competition Fees             140               56  
Donations               87                  -  
Engraving                 -               66  
Special Days + Christmas Lunch             659              846  
Morning Tea Supplies             615              312  
Prize Money - Anzac Competition               90              120  
Raffle Prizes          2,240           2,440  
RBIBA - Membership Fees                 5                 5  
Redlands RSL - Biscuits             180              205  
Rent                 -           5,381  
Stationery               15               22  
TOTAL EXPENDITURE          4,192         10,174  

    
Excess of Income over Expenditure          1,044   -       3,001  

    
BALANCE SHEET 

AS AT 31st DECEMBER 2025 
    

 2025  2024 
  $    $  

Assets    
Current Assets    
Heritage Bank - Savings Account                 -           5,837  
Bank of Queensland - Everyday Business Account          6,879                  -  
Cash On Hand              152              150  
Total Assets          7,031           5,987  

    
Represented By    
Members Funds as at start of Year          5,987           8,988  
Plus Surplus/Deficit for Year          1,044   -       3,001  

    
Members funds as at 31st December 2025          7,031           5,987  
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REDLANDS RSL WOMEN'S AUXILIARY 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
12 MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025 

     
   2025   2024 

  $  $ 
Income      
Anzac Day Breakfast              417               610  
Auxiliary Luncheon Raffle              565               778  
Donations              360                 69  
Luncheons           1,590            3,375  
Raffle Proceeds            2,317            2,000  
Subscriptions                90               100  
TOTAL INCOME           5,339            6,932  

     
Expenditure     
Anzac Day Breakfast                  -               255  
Auxiliary Shirts                  -            1,401  
Donations           1,085            2,200  
Luncheons           1,740            2,831  
Welfare & Thank You Gifts              327               213  
TOTAL EXPENDITURE           3,152            6,899  

     
Excess of Income over Expenditure           2,187                 32  

     
Westpac Bank Account as at 31st December 2024           7,231            7,199  
     
Plus Excess Income over Expenditure           2,187                 32  
     
Westpac Bank Account as at 31st December 2025           9,418            7,231  
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YOUNG VETERANS REDLANDS 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
12 MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025      

   2025  2024 
  $  $ 

Income      
Merchandise              -            268  
Rent       6,580         6,600  
Total Income       6,580         6,868  

     
Expenditure     
Project Perana              -                -  
Rent       6,000         6,000  
Total Expenditure       6,000         6,000  

     
Excess of Income over Expenditure          580            868  

     
Bank Account as at 31st December 2024       1,278            410       
Plus Excess Income over Expenditure          580            868  

     
Commonwealth Bank Account as at 31st December 2025      1,858         1,278  
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REDLANDS RSL NATIONAL SERVICE GROUP  
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
12 MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025 

     
  2025  2024 
   $    $  

Income     
Bank Interest          1,439           1,574  
Donations Received RSL & Other                 -                63  
Members Christmas Party                 -              960  
Gym Membership income          3,977           2,400  
Monies transferred from closed NSAA account          5,982                  -  
Sale of Badges / Poppies          1,443              523  
Total Income        12,841           5,520  

     
Expenditure     
Donations Given                  -              100  
Gym Training          4,000           5,200  
Total Expenditure          4,000           5,300  

     
     

Excess of Income over Expenditure          8,841              220  
     

BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 31st DECEMBER 2025 
  2025  2024 

   $    $  
Assets     
Current Assets     
Cheque Account        15,771           8,369  
Term Deposit        42,195         40,756  
Total Assets        57,966         49,125  

     
Represented By     
Members Funds as at start of Year        49,125         48,906  
Plus Surplus/Deficit for Year          8,841              220  

     
Members funds as at 31st December 2025        57,966         49,125  
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REDLANDS RSL GOLF CLUB 
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 

12 MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025 
     

   2025  2024 
   $    $  

Income     
Anzac Day BBQ                640                  671  
Bank Interest & Misc                    2                     2  
Bunnings BBQ              6,830               4,932  
Club Shirts                630                  370  
Green Fees            11,115               9,365  
Membership Fees             1,100                  955  
Raffles             9,230               8,764  
RSL Raffles            18,090             14,565  
Socials/Annual Dinner             2,345               2,675  
Sundry Income                    5                   60  
Trip Fees             1,130               1,175  
Total Income            51,117             43,534  

     
Expenses     
Annual Dinner            13,519               5,980  
BBQ Expenses             5,610               3,969  
Bus Trips             2,476               1,510  
Club Shirts             3,564               1,210  
Donations                900                  600  
Golf Balls                    -               3,000  
Green Fees             8,788               6,773  
Honour Board                132                  120  
Prizes & Club Raffle Costs             8,340               9,825  
RSL Golf Charity Day                690                  650  
Social Functions             3,063               8,406  
Stationery/Printer Consumables                816                  796  
Sundry Expenses                330                   62  
Trophies                286                  178  
Total Expenditure            48,514             43,079  

     
Surplus of Expenditure             2,602                  455  

     
REDLANDS RSL GOLF CLUB 

BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 31st DECEMBER 2025 

   2025  2024 
  $  $ 

Assets     
Current Assets     
Cheque Account - S1            21,811             20,817  
Access Account - S13             1,609                     5  
Total Current Assets            23,420             20,817  

     
Represented By     
Members Funds as at start of Year            20,817             20,361  
Plus Surplus for Year             2,602                  455  
Members funds as at 31st December 2025           23,420             20,817  
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REDLANDS RSL SNOOKER & BILLIARDS CLUB 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
12 MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025 

    
 2025  2024 
 $  $ 

Income    
Bunnings BBQ 1,782  3,820 
Club Shirts/Snooker Balls/Socks/Chalk 48  179 
Fees: Club Membership 585  295 
Fees: Club Snooker 12,275  6,052 
Fees: Open Tournament 0  3,100 
Fees: Inter Club Snooker 2,535  2,160 
Interest  258  56 
Other Income: Functions 2,000  1,532 
Other Income: Donations 778  1,440 
Other Income: RSL Raffles Net 6,776  4,155 
Other Income: Miscellaneous 1,235  5,675 
Total Income 28,272  28,464 

    
Expenditure    
Bank Fees 12  35 
Bunnings BBQ 313  1,033 
Club Promotions 0  400 
Club Shirts 0  1,884 
Equipment Purchases / Repairs 1,510  3,366 
Fees: QBSA Match Fees 0  1,578 
Fees: QBSA Registration 150  150 
Fees: Referees / Coaches 90  90 
Light Refreshments   1,629 
Functions: Christmas Dinner 3,753  5,423 
Miscellaneous 5,949  34 
Printing & Stationery 42  15 
Prizes: Club Comp - ABC Grades 6,936  5,766 
Raffles 0  100 
Refreshments: Interclub 2,920  0 
Sponsorship: Junior Nationals 1,500  2,820 
Sponsorship: Charity Golf Day Entry 690  0 
Tournaments 1,650  0 
Trophies 111  170 
Total Expenditure 25,626  24,493 

    
Excess of Income over Expenditure 2,646  3,971 

    
BALANCE SHEET 

AS AT 31st DECEMBER 2025 
    

 2025  2024 
  $    $  

Assets    
Current Assets    
Everyday Business Account - BOQ         1,778        2,244  
Business Web Saving Account - BOQ       22,075      18,964  
Total Assets       23,853      21,208  

    
Represented By    
Members Funds as at start of Year       21,208      17,237  
Plus Surplus/Deficit for Year         2,646        3,971  
Members funds as at 31st December 2025       23,853      21,208  
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REDLANDS RSL FISHING CLUB 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
12 MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025 

   2025  2024 
  $  $ 

Income     
Bank Interest  987  356 
Bunnings Sausage Sizzles  5,652  13,721 
Club Functions  918  1,806 
Club Merchandise  0  85 
Hut & Other Income  706  255 
Memberships  3,500  4,540 
Raffles  9,544  9,165 
TOTAL INCOME  21,307  29,929 

     
Expenditure     
Administration & Stationery  350  154 
Beach Trip  0  1,279 
Bunnings Sausage Sizzle Supplies  2,442  4,352 
Club Merchandise Purchases  53  443 
Club Functions  6,424  3,111 
Donations  200  200 
Equipment Purchases / Expenses - Trailer  99  187 
Fishing Competition  2,067  2,126 
Fundraising & Events  0  1,409 
Repairs & Maintenance & Hut Expenses  9,576  22,027 
TOTAL EXPENSES  21,211  35,286 

       
Net profit (loss) attributable to the association  96  -5,358 

     
     

BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 31st DECEMBER 2025 
   2025  2024 

  $  $ 
Current Assets     
Cash at Bank  6,741  6,907 
Heritage Bank - Term Deposit  10,985  10,000 
Heritage Bank - Debit Account  628  1,428 
Cash on Hand  1,008  0 
Total Current Assets  19,362  18,335 

     
Less Current Liabilities     
Prepaid Membership  1,780  850 
Total Current Liabilities  1,780  850 

     
Net Assets  17,582  17,485 

     
Represented By     
Members Funds as at 31st December 2024  17,485  22,843 
Plus Surplus/Deficit for Year  96  -5,358 
Members funds as at 31st December 2025  17,582  17,485 
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Adventist Retirement Plus - Victoria 
Point

Australian Air Force Cadets Unit 217 
Squadron 

Australian Army Cadet Unit 136 

Australian Navy Cadets Unit TS 
Norfolk

Australian War Animal Memorial 
Organisation Incorporated

Aveo Retirement Village - Redland 
Bay

Bay View State School

Bayside Off-Roaders Club

Bayside Outrigger Canoe Club

Bolton Clarke - Capella Bay

Bolton Clarke - Moreton Shores Aged 
Care Facility

Bolton Clarke - Seaton Place

Cancer Council Queensland

Cleveland District Meals on Wheels 

Cleveland Scout Group

Cleveland State High School

Cleveland Yacht Club 

Connect2Group

Coolnwynpin State School

Diabetes Australia - Queensland 
Branch

Dunwich State School

Faith Lutheran College Redlands

Garden City Aged Care Services

Golden Oldies

Grasshoppers Early Learning Centre

Herbert River RSL Club Incorporated

Hilliard State School

Honour Our Fallen

Leukaemia Foundation

MahJong Social Meeting

Mater Hospital Brisbane

Maybanke Association Incorporated

MND Australia

MyHorizon Limited

Naval Association of Australia 
Bayside - Sub Section Incorporated

Old School House Gallery 
Incorporated

Play It Forward

PNG Naval Association

Point Lookout Surf Lifesaving Club

Prins Willem Alexander Village

Probus Association of Queensland 
Incorporated

Probus Club of Redlands Bayside 
Incorporated

Probus Club of Toondah 
Incorporated

Queensland Police citizens Youth 
Welfare Association - Redlands

Queensland Retired Police 
Association Incorporated

Queensland State Emergency Service

RAAF Redlands Branch

Redland Bay Men’s Shed 
Incorporated

Redland City Uniting Church

Redland Community Centre

Redland Hospital

Redland Hospital Auxiliary 
Incorporated

Redlands Centre for Women 
Incorporated

Redlands Cycling & Multisport Club 
Incorporated

Redlands Friendship Club 
Incorporated

Redlands Hockey Association

Redlands Horse and Pony club

Redlands Legacy Care Group

Redlands Legacy Contact Group

Redlands Orchid Society 
Incorporated

Redlands Partners of Veterans Group

Redlands Pickleball Club

Redlands Probus Club

Redlands RSL Fishing Club

Redlands RSL Golf Club

Redlands RSL Joint Venture

Redlands RSL National Service Group

Redlands RSL Snooker Club

Redlands RSL War Widows 

Redlands RSL Women’s Auxiliary

Redlands Toastmasters Club

Redlands Vietnam Veterans 

Redlands Vietnam Veterans Art 
Group 

Redlands Vietnam Veterans Ladies 
Group

St Anthony’s Primary School

St James Lutheran Community 
Kindergarten

St Rita’s Catholic Primary School

Star Community Services

State Emergency Service - 
Queensland

Thornlands State School

TPI Association - Moreton Bay South

Volunteer Marine Rescue Raby Bay 
Incorporated

Wildlife Rescue Queensland

Women of Trade & Industry

Wounded Heroes Australia

Young Veterans Redlands

TOTAL CASH AND IN-KIND DONATIONS $ 1,502,582

DONATIONS FOR 2025
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REDLANDS RSL
8 Passage Street, Cleveland. Qld 4163 

PO BOX 1228, Cleveland. Qld 4163

RECEPTION 
Ph: 07 3488 1199 

E: info@redlandsrsl.com.au

LEAGUE 
Ph: 07 3488 1158 

E: league@redlandsrsl.com.au

Web: www.redlandsrsl.com.au


